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DATE: November 18,2004 

TO: 

FROM: 

Blanca S. Bay6, Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director 

Dale R. Buys, Regulatory Analyst 11, Division of Competitive Markets & 
Enforcement 

m: Docket No. 04 1205-TX: Compliance investigation of DSL Internet Corporation 
d/b/a DSLi for apparent violation of Rules 25-4.082, F.A.C., Number Portability, 
Rule 25-4.083, F.A.C., Preferred Carrier Freeze, and 25-1 18, F.A.C., Local, Local 
Toll, or Toll Provider Selection. 

Please file the attached letter signed by Dale R. Buys, dated October 12,2004, and the 
facsimile from DSLi Corp, dated October 29,2004, in the above referenced docket file. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS : 
BRAULlo L. BAEZ, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
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RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

Divisio~ OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS S: 
ENFORCEMENT 
BETH W. SALAK 
DIRECTOR 
( 8 5 0 )  4 3 3-6600 

October 3 4,2004 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
VIA FACSIMLLE: (305) 779-4329 

Ms. Jessica Pena 
General Manager I 

DSL Internet Corporation d/b/a DSLi 
5000 S.W. 75th Avenue, 3rd Floor 
Miami, Florida 33 155-4468 

Re: Compliance Investigation of DSL laternet Corporation d/b/a DSLi for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.082, F.A.C., Number Portability, Rule 25-4.083, F.A.C., Preferred 
Carrier Freeze, and Rule 25-318, F.A.C., Local, Local Toll, or Toll Provider 
Se1ection.Compliance 

Dear Ms. Pena: 

It has been brought to the attention of the Florida Public Service Commission 
(Commission) staff that DSL lntemet Corporation d/b/a DSLi (DSLi) is apparently imposing 
local Preferred Camer (PC) freezes on the accounts of its customers without their authorization. 
Based on discussions with DSLi and Premier, staff understands that a number of customers 
presubscnbed to Premier Telecom, Inc. (Premier) for long distance service and DSLi for local 
service, now desire to switch their local service horn DSLi to Premier. Premier claiins that wliile 
operating as an agent for DSLI, DSLi would only provide local service for Premier's customers 
if a local service PC freeze was imposed. Premier also reported that DSLi is infolining 
customers who request that the local PC freezes be removed so that they may switch from DSLi 
to Premier, that removal of the local PC freeze will result in the customers losing their telephone 
numbers. 

Placing PC freezes on customers accounts without their authorization and requiring that a 
PC freeze be a condition of obtaining service are apparent violations of Rule 25-4.083, Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Preferred Carrier Freezes. Refusing to port a working number to 
an acquiring company is an apparent violation of Rule 25-4.082, F.A.C., Number Portability. 

Further, the Commission recerved two complaints (CATS Request Nos. 622844T 22 
6231 76T) regarding slamming by DSLi. The complainants claim that they were custoiners of 
US Telecorn and are now receiving bills fi-01-11 DSLi. The customers reported that they were 
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informed by DSLi that DSLi is now the customers‘ service provider. In both of those 
complaints, the customers reported that they did not want DSLi as their local service provider 
and that DSLi placed PC fi-eezes on their local service without their authorization. 

In the week prior to Labor Day, Mr. Frank Johnson of DSLi contacted staff and requested 
assistance with removing freezes fiom approximately 600 customers of US Telecom. Mr. 
Johnson told staff the DSLi had acquired the customer base of US Telecom. It appears that 
some, if not all? of the 600 US Telecom customers were switched to DSLi. DSLi did not request 
a waiver of Rule 25-4.1 18; F.A.C., Local, Local Toll, or Toll Provider Selection, to transfer those 
customers from US Telecom to DSLI. Nor does it appear that some, if not all, of the customers 
were notified that their service was being moved to a new provider. 

Staff requests that DSLi provide (1) the name and billing telephone number of each 
customer transferred fi-om US Telecom to DSLi, (2) proof of each customer’s authorization for 
DSLi to switch the customer from US Telecom to DSLi’ and (3) proof of each customer’s 
autliorization for DSLi to impose a local PC fi-eeze on the customer’s service. The authorization 
should be either a Letter of Agency (LOA) or a recording of a third party verification (TPV). 

In addition, staff requests that DSLi provide (1)  the name and billing telephone number 
of each customer obtained through its agency agreement with Premier, (2) a copy of each 
customer’s authorization for DSLi to switch the customer to DSLi, and (3) a copy of each 
customer’s authorization for DSLi to impose a local PC freeze on the customer’s service. The 
authorization should be either a Letter of Agency (LOA) 01” a recording of a third party 
verification (TPV) . 

Please investigate the aforementioned issues and provide staff with a written report detailing 
the actions DSLi is takmg to comply with Commission rules. Please submit the Written report and 
requested information by 5:OO p.m. on October 28, 2004. Yow reply and proposed resolution to 
these issues will be handled in Docket No. 041205-TX and will be submitted to the Commission for 
disposition in a recoinmendation by staff. Please contact us sliould you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Tel: (850) 41 3-6536 
Fax: (850) 41 3-6537 
Emajl: dbuvs(L~~sc.state.fi.us 

End osur es 

TMS ## 1675 
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led DSLi's response to your Met of 14' October to Ms. Jessica Pew, 

any quesgons please do not hesitate to mntact'me , ,  at 305 779 5707. 
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k e d  that the infovation contafned her& is privileged and confidential. 
iialned wlthln the documents may not in any way be released without the prlior 
luthorized agent of'DSLi. This fax is intended far the sole viewing and USB of the 
ii,s fax has been received inadvertently or by a party other than the addressee 
qur offices immediatel)r. 
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a&quired the customsr base sftJS Tclecams customers on September 3, 
$t agrement with US Telecom. At this paint the local sexvice to US 

sfpmem had been suspended by BellSouth. At no charge to the end 
Li worked with BelZSauth to bring back service to these accounts as 
I boasibk. Without DSLi's htwmtion, service to thkse customers would 
Isbended, and they would have, been without service OD their existing 

DSLi has not slammed these customerg as DSLi has absorbed US 
]Effectively, DSLi has stepped in the shoes o f  US Telecom in 

4% Eo these customm$. 

rbponded to the two complaints (CATS Requests Nos. 622846'T Frank 
117m Luis Tqatles) on the 19th of October and the 20th of October 2004 
dith respect to both complafuts, tbe customer notifimtion tu the PSC hag 
idthorization to rema& the local fieeze md this has been c o h ~ c a t e d  to- 
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belimes i that it acted in the best interests of  the end user to reestablish 
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d Transfer of US Tdccom Customers to DSZi 
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do the arrival of huaicme Frances and did notify all of the customerg for 
1 ted to reestabfhh services and advised them of the proms for continuing 
krvices I from DSLi. Due to the impending d v d  ofthe h d w e  DSLi 
epwed to be a responsible aotion on behalf of  the ~ t o m e x s  to attempt to 

gayice while simultaneously n o t i m  thm by mail. of what was 
t T em. h this notification these, customers were not asked to pay far the 
11 of services suspended by BellSouth, nor were they required to pay fox the 
&I by DSLi prior to the 1 Ofb September 2004. 

I 
I+ engaged in the practice of~lammihg. DSLi WBS in esseme providing fkm 
v'pr. 

& customers who did not want to Teactivate t&ii local., senices through 
der no obligation to do $0. DSLi requested customers to contact DSLi by 
diber to co- continuation of local services with DSU, 

:/rstomer Idarmation 
ye, both Fedad and State law prohibit the disclosure of CPNI customer 
t thek prior authorization. DSLi has however provided a list (Appendix Ix) a names that DSLi is providing local service to. 

t 

to iliscussing this matter with you, yours sincerely, 
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